

Gaston County

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

Sheriff's Office

Board Action

File #: 21-098

Commissioner Worley - Sheriff's Office - To Authorize Motorola Solutions as a Sole Source Provider for the Purchase of 800 MHz Radios (\$22,567)

STAFF CONTACT

Gwen Danner - Sheriff's Office - 704-869-6839

BUDGET IMPACT

100% Grant Funds.

BUDGET ORDINANCE IMPACT

N/A

BACKGROUND

With the assistance of a grant from the Governor's Crime Commission (GCC), the Sheriff's Office is able to purchase six APX4500 remote mount radios with software and accessories. This will improve the interoperability across law enforcement agencies, first responders, and emergency management services.

In order to ensure standardization and compatibility with the existing radios, the Sheriff's Office requested and received sole source approval from the granting agency (GCC). The Gaston County Uniform Guidance Policy & Procedures requires the approval of a sole source contract when the cost is above the micro-purchasing threshold (\$10,000). Approval of this Board Action authorizes staff to proceed with the sole source purchase from Motorola Solutions.

POLICY IMPACT

N/A

ATTACHMENTS

Motorola Solutions Quote and GCC Sole Source Approval

| | | | | D | | E BELOW TH | IIS LINE | | a star a star a tradition and the star and the star |
|------------------------|----------------------------------|----|----|--------|---------|-------------|----------------|-----------|---|
| | . Buff, Clerk t he Board of C | | | | | nereby cert | ify that the a | bdve is a | true and correct copy of action |
| NO. | DATE | M1 | M2 | CBrown | AFraley | BHovis | KJohnson | TKeigher | *TPhilpeck RWorley Vote |
| 2021-092 | 03/23/2021 | СВ | RW | A | A | Α | A | A | AB. A U |
| DISTRIBU Laserfiche | | | | | | | | | |



Quote Number: QU0000519332 **Effective:** 29 JAN 2021 **Effective To:** 30 MAR 2021

Ultimate Destination:

GASTON COUNTY SHERIFF 425 DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY GASTONIA, NC 28052 United States

Attention: Name: Dean Jenkins Email: djenkins@gcps.org

GASTON COUNTY SHERIFF

Bill-To:

P O BOX 1578

United States

GASTONIA, NC 28052

Sales Contact: Name: Jody Johnson Email: jodyjohnson@callmc.com Phone:

Contract Number: NC STATE NON ARIBA -725G Freight terms: FOB Destination **Payment terms:** Net 30 Due

| ltem | Quantity | Nomenclature | Description | List price | Your price | Extended Price |
|------|----------|--------------|--|------------|------------|-----------------------|
| 1 | 6 | M22URS9PW1BN | APX4500 ENHANCED 7/800 MHZ | \$1,714.00 | \$1,285.50 | \$7,713.00 |
| a | 6 | QA02756AD | ADD: 3600 OR 9600 TRUNKING BAUD SINGLE SYSTEM | \$1,570.00 | \$1,177.50 | \$7,065.00 |
| b | 6 | G89AC | ADD: NO RF ANTENNA NEEDED | - | - | - |
| c | 6 | GA01606AA | ADD: NO GPS/WI-FI ANTENNA NEEDED | - | - | - |
| ld | 6 | GA00235AA | ADD: NO GPS ANTENNA NEEDED | - | - | - |
| le | 6 | G142AD | ADD: NO SPEAKER NEEDED | - | | - |
| lf | 6 | GA00580AA | ADD: TDMA OPERATION APX | \$450.00 | \$337.50 | \$2,025.00 |
| g | 6 | GA09008AA | ADD: GROUP SERVICES | \$150.00 | \$112.50 | \$675.00 |
| h | 6 | W969BG | ADD: MULTIPLE KEY ENCRYPTION OPERATION | \$330.00 | \$247.50 | \$1,485.00 |
| i | 6 | G444AH | ADD: APX CONTROL HEAD SOFTWARE | - | - | - |
| lj | 6 | GA00804AA | ADD: APX O2 CONTROL HEAD | \$492.00 | \$369.00 | \$2,214.00 |
| lk | 6 | G90AC | ADD: NO MICROPHONE NEEDED | - | - | - |
| 1 | 6 | G66BF | ADD: DASH MOUNT O2 APXM | \$125.00 | \$93.75 | \$562.50 |
| lm | 6 | G193AK | ADD: ADP ONLY (NON-P25 CAP COMPLIANT) (US ONLY) | - | - | - |
| ln | 6 | G24AX | ADD: 3Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE | \$138.00 | \$138.00 | \$828.00 |

Total Quote in USD

\$22,567.50

PO Issued to Motorola Solutions Inc. must:

>Be a valid Purchase Order (PO)/Contract/Notice to Proceed on Company Letterhead. Note: Purchase Requisitions cannot be accepted >Have a PO Number/Contract Number & Date

>Identify "Motorola Solutions Inc." as the Vendor

>Have Payment Terms or Contract Number >Be issued in the Legal Entity's Name

>Include a Bill-To Address with a Contact Name and Phone Number

>Include a Ship-To Address with a Contact Name and Phone Number

>Include an Ultimate Address (only if different than the Ship-To)

>Be Greater than or Equal to the Value of the Order

>Be in a Non-Editable Format

>Identify Tax Exemption Status (where applicable)

>Include a Signature (as Required)



Sole Source Provider Request Form

All sole source procurements exceeding \$250,000.00 must receive prior approval from the DOJ Office of Justice Programs, supporting documentation must be submitted with form (contract and/or invoice).

Project Name: 2020-GASTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE - BLOCK GRANT

Project Number: PROJ014015

Implementing Agency: GASTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Authorizing Agency: GASTON COUNTY LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Project Director: SHERIFF ALAN CLONINGER

E-mail Address: ACLONINGER@GCPS.ORG

Phone number:

Proposed Amount of Invoice/Contract: \$22,567.50

This form is submitted as a formal request to use the services of the following contractor as a Sole Source Provider.

Contractor/Vendor Name: MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, LLC

Reason for request:

Service provider is continuing services already engaged from previous year(s)

Advertising & research revealed that there no other service providers in the area (Attach details of the effort made in advertising and research)

Other (*explain below and attach additional documentation*)

Motorola Solutions is one of the awarded NC State Contract (725G) Vendors for two-way communications equipment. Gaston County has previously purchased 800 MHz radios from Motorola Solutions.

Submitted by: Sheriff Alan Cloninger

Date: 02/11/2021

| | GCC official use only |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| APPROVED | Reason for denial: |
| Denied | |
| Date: 17 Feb 2021 | Signature: |
| | V W Contraction |